for a period of three years with effect from 15th May, 2021 at remuneration and other terms and 

conditions as mentioned below: 

1. Period of appointment: 3 years with effect from 15th May, 2021 till 14th May, 2024. 

2.  Remuneration: 

(a) Annual Fixed Pay (inclusive of basic salary, perquisites and allowances): Upto Rs. 

2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lakh only) per annum, payable on monthly basis. 

(b) Variable Pay (Performance Linked Incentive) to be paid as per Profit Linked Variable Reward 

Scheme of the Company or such sums as may be determined by the Board and / or 

Nomination and remuneration Committee of Directors of the Company, from time to time.

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if 

any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 

and Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,as amended from time to time, 

the remuneration of Rs. 1,92,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand and Five Hundred 

only) (excluding reimbursement for direct and allocated expenses incurred in connection with the 

performance of the services on actual basis and applicable taxes) as fixed by the Board of Directors 

of the Company, payable to M/s Ramanath Iyer & Co., (Firm Registration No.

[...]

The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 14th May, 2021, on the basis of recommendation of the 

Audit Committee appointed M/s. Ramanath Iyer & Co., Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors to conduct 

audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year 2021-22 and subject to ratification by 

members, fixed their remuneration at Rs. 1,92,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand and 

Five Hundred only), which shall exclude reimbursement for direct and allocated expenses incurred in 

connection with the performance of the services on actual basis and applicable taxes.  

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act 2013 read with the Companies (Cost Records and Audit)